The recoverable amount of all cash-generating units was determined based on the calculations of value in use.
The calculations are based on post-tax cash flow projections adopted in financial models approved by the
Management Board for a period of five years. Cash flows beyond five years are extrapolated using the
estimated growth rates set out below. The growth rate after the forecast period is the weighted average of
expected growth rates until the end of the period covered by the financial model and expected inflation rates
after that period.

General information and notes on pages 12−100 form an integral part of these financial statements.

62

The key assumptions used in the calculations of value in use as at December 31st 2021 are as follows:

Production and
distribution – Rest

of the World

Average annual revenue growth in the forecast period 6.70%

Long-term growth rate after the forecast period 2%

Discount rate   11.46%

Recoverable amount of the unit  214,224

Excess over the unit’s recoverable amount  100,549

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions: a simulation of the recoverable amount was made with changed
discount rates for 2022–2026 for each company covered by the impairment test:

Discount rates assumed in the test

+1/-1% change in discount rate  -21,231 25,613

+10/-10% change in average revenue growth rate 39,088 -28,365

+1/-1% change in growth rate after forecast period   17,452 -14,115

As a key assumption, for each cash-generating unit the Management Board adopted a forecast revenue growth
rate resulting from the Group’s financial plan for the forecast period, and a long-term revenue growth rate
after the forecast period. The sales volume and the selling price of products for each period are the principal
revenue drivers. The cost assumptions are based on estimated costs of materials and labour for volumes
required to generate revenue. The cumulative annual volume growth rate is based on the Management
Board’s expectations as to market growth and limited by the maximum production capacity of the plants. The

[…]

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis for financial assets and liabilities, showing the effect of movements in
the EUR/PLN and USD/PLN exchange rates on the Group’s profit or loss and other comprehensive income.
Assumptions:
- exchange rate at reporting date Dec 31 2021
- 10% increase in exchange rate
- 10% decrease in exchange rate

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2021 Exchange rate
10% increase
in exchange

rate

10% decrease
in exchange

rate

USD 4.0600   0.406   -0.406

EUR 4.5994   0.460   -0.460

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2020 Exchange rate
10% increase
in exchange

rate

10% decrease
in exchange

rate

USD 3.7584   0.376   -0.376

EUR 4.6148   0.461   -0.461

General information and notes on pages 12−100 form an integral part of these financial statements.

95

Exposure to currency risk changes during the year depending on the volume of transactions carried out in
foreign currencies. However, the following sensitivity analysis is considered to be representative of the Group’s
exposure to foreign currency risk.

Effect on equity
Effect of

USD

Effect of
USD

Effect of

EUR

Effect of
EUR

Period
ended

Period
ended

Period
ended

Period
ended

   Dec 31 2021
Dec 31
2020

Dec 31
2021

Dec 31
2020

ASSETS

Increase in exchange rate 10%   9,609   15,088   13,096   12,516

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   -9,609   -15,088   -13,096   -12,516

LIABILITIES AND BANK
BORROWINGS

Increase in exchange rate 10%   -5,252   -3,072   -12,654   -9,222

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   5,252   3,072   12,654   9,222

TOTAL

Increase in exchange rate 10%   4,357   12,017   442   3,294

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   -4,357   -12,017   -442   -3,294

Effect on profit/loss
Effect of

USD

Effect of
USD

Effect of

EUR

Effect of
EUR

Period
ended

Period
ended

Period
ended

Period
ended

   Dec 31 2021
Dec 31
2020

Dec 31
2021

Dec 31
2020

ASSETS

Increase in exchange rate 10%   5,606   11,656   12,910   12,347

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   -5,606   -11,656   -12,910   -12,347

LIABILITIES AND BANK
BORROWINGS

Increase in exchange rate 10%   -5,252   -3,072   -12,654   -9,222

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   5,252   3,072   12,654   9,222

TOTAL

Increase in exchange rate 10%   354   8,584   256   3,125

Decrease in exchange rate -10%   -354   -8,584   -256   -3,125

General information and notes on pages 12−100 form an integral part of these financial statements.

96

32.2. Interest rate risk

The Group companies use interest-bearing credit facilities. Credit facilities with a value equivalent to PLN
49,792 thousand and lease liabilities of PLN 6,325 thousand bear interest at floating rates, while lease liabilities
of PLN 12,264 thousand bear interest at fixed rates. Accordingly, the Group is exposed to interest rate risk. The
risk is estimated on the basis of interest rate increase/decrease by 1%.

Effect on profit/loss before tax Effect on profit/loss before tax